The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations reflects pro forma adjustments that are described in the accompanying notes and
are based on available information and certain assumptions we believe are reasonable. We have made, in our opinion, all adjustments that are
necessary to present fairly the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
operations is presented for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have
been achieved had our acquisition of the Refill Business and the other transactions described above been consummated on the date indicated,
and does not purport to be indicative of results of operations for any future period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations
does not reflect any anticipated operating efficiencies or cost savings from the acquisition of the Refill Business into our business.

25

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-3

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

PRIMO WATER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Primo
Water

Corporation
Refill

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net sales $ 44,607 $ 22,446 $ �  $ 67,053
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 34,213 11,321 �  45,534
Selling, general and administrative expenses 12,621 2,346 �  14,967
Acquisition-related costs 2,491 �  �  2,491
Depreciation and amortization 4,759 2,345 1,171(a) 8,275

Total operating costs and expenses 54,084 16,012 1,171 71,267

Income (loss) from operations (9,477) 6,434 (1,171) (4,214)
Interest expense and other, net (3,416) �  2,670(b) (834)

Income (loss) before income taxes (12,893) 6,434 (1,171) (5,048)
Provision for income taxes �  (2,449) 340(c) �

Income (loss) (12,893) 3,985 1,278 (5,048)
Preferred dividends (9,831) �  2,003(d) (7,828)

Income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (22,724) $ 3,985 $ 3,842 $ (12,876)

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (5.81) $ (0.68)

Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 3,910 19,008

Note: The historical statement of operations for Primo Water Corporation includes the results of operations of the Refill Business from the
acquisition date of November 10, 2010 to December 31, 2010, while the historical statement of operations for the Refill Business includes the
results of operations from January 1, 2010 through the acquisition date. In addition, the pro forma adjustments to the consolidated statements of